relative strength of the US dollar against the value of Sterling and all other currencies
simultaneously. The analysis is based on the information as at 31 December 2018.

Asta Report – Syndicate 2689 43

Risk management continued

   Impact on profit and
member’s balance

   2018 2017
   $’000 $’000
US Dollar weakens
  10% against other currencies   (1,547) (408)
  20% against other currencies   (3,094) (816)
US Dollar strengthens
  10% against other currencies   1,547 408
  20% against other currencies   3,094 816

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Syndicate to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed rate
instruments expose the Syndicate to fair value interest risk.

The Syndicate has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

Insurance liabilities are not discounted and therefore are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity to changes

The table below shows an indication of the potential impact on the Syndicate’s result and net
assets if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower in the year.

  2018 2017

  $’000 $’000

Interest Rate Risk

Impact of 50 basis point increase on result  246,313  261,828

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result  (246,313) (261,828)

Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets  246,313  261,828

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets  (246,313) (261,828)

20. Post balance sheet events

On 8th March 2019, a cash call of $19.8m was issued on the members participating of the
2017 year of account.  The funds in respect of this cash call are expected to be received on
14th June 2019.

During 2019, the following amounts are proposed to be transferred from the Personal Reserve
Fund of members participating on the 2017 year of account.
 $’000

2017 Year of account – Open year cash call (19,800)

 (19,800)